10. Acquisition of tender file: 
The file may be obtained from the office of the Contracts Service of the KONYE COUNCIL as 
soon as this notice is published upon presentation of a treasury receipt attesting to the payment 
of a non-refundable fee of seventy-five thousand francs (75,000) FCFA, payable at the 
Municipal Treasury KONYE COUNCIL. 

11. Submission of offers: 
Each bid drafted in English or French in seven (07) copies including one (01) original and six 
(06) copies marked as such sealed in one envelope containing three (03) other envelopes;

[...]

Les offres devront être accompagnées d'un cautionnement provisoire (garantie bancaire 
de soumission) établi, selon le modèle indiqué dans le dossier d'Appel d'Offres, par un 
établissement bancaire agrée par le Ministère des Finances (voie liste dans la pièce No. 
12 du DAO), et d'un montant d’ un million deux cent mille (1,200,000) fcfa, valable pour 
quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours après la date de validité des offres. 

Le cautionnement provisoire sera libéré d'office au plus tard quinze (15) jours à compter de la 
date d’attribution du marché pour les soumissionnaires n'ayant pas été retenus.